Mar-11-02

FORM PTO-1595 (Substitute)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
(Rev. 8-96)	PATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Traden	narks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):     Anne Bingham	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name: Community Products LLC				
☐ Yes ☐ No	Internal Address:				
<u></u>	Street Address: 2032 Route 213,				
Nature of Conveyance:	Post Office Box 903				
X Assignment					
Execution Date(s): <u>January</u> 17, 200	1				
Application number(s)or patent number(s):If this document application is(are):	ument is being filed together with a new application, the execution date(s) of the				
A. Patent Application No.(s)_09/847,68	8. Patent No.(s)				
Addition	ional numbers attached? Yes X No				
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1				
Name: Richard S. Milner	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$ 40.00				
Internal Address:					
Street Address: Cooper & Dunham LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
1185 Avenue of the A	Americas 8. Deposit account number:				
City/State/Zip: <u>New York</u> , <u>New York</u>	<u>03-3125</u>				
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for original document.	regoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the				
Richard S. Milner	(a. d. (11, 2002				
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date				
	Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and				
	document: 4 .				
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks  Box Assignments					
Washington, D.C. 20231					

**PATENT REEL: 012468 FRAME: 0290** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, ANNE BINGHAM, a citizen of New York, residing at 143 Dickenson Avenue, East Northport, New York 11731, (hereinafter called the Assignor), is the inventor and owner throughout the world in and to the inventions disclosed, whether or not claimed, in the following Patents and Patent Applications:

T	Īm	ite	Ы	Q	ta	tes
ι	711	II LE	ш		La	LUD

-02

03:22pm

Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Number
09/412,189	06 October 1999	6,080,087
60/196,261	11 April 2000	
09/602,700	2 <b>4 June 2000</b>	6,244,991
09/676,674	02 October 2000	
09/847,683	02 May 2001	

International		Publication
Patent Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Number</u>
PCT/US00/27246	03 October 2000	WO 01/24884

And, WHEREAS, COMMUNITY PRODUCTS LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New York, having a place of business at 2032 Route 213, Post Office Box 903, Rifton, New York 12471 (hereinafter called the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions, Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid by the Assignee to the Assignor upon the signing of this assignment, the receipt of which sum is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells,

PATENT REEL: 012468 FRAME: 0291 11-02

assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, the Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representations, the entire right, title and interest (including the right to sue for past infringement and all damages received therefrom) in and to the aforesaid inventions, Patents and Patent Applications and any and all patents which may be granted thereafter including all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for patents or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said Patents and Patent Applications; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the company above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said Patents and Patent Applications;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid Patents and Patent Applications under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions, Patents and Patent Applications and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and

> PATENT REEL: 012468 FRAME: 0292

Assignment of Patent Rights Page 3 of 3

-11-02

for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Witnessed by:

RECORDED: 03/11/2002

PATENT

REEL: 012468 FRAME: 0293